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Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 1,622 
New large fires: 64 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
 
Koehring Slop, Alligator River NWR. Thirty miles northeast of Mount Pleasant, NC. Southern rough. No 
new information. 
 
Marina, Florida DOF. Forty-nine miles northeast of Fort Myers, FL. Grass. No new information. 
 
Stone Mountain, VAS – Virginia DOF Fourteen miles southwest of Rose Hill, VA. Timber litter. No new 
information. 
 
Volusia Forest Trail, Florida DOF. Twenty-seven miles northwest of Daytona Beach, FL. Palmetto and 
timber. No new information. 
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Koehring Slop NC ALR 1,400 60 UNK 23 0 5 1 0 12K FWS 

* Marina FL FLS 400 80 UNK 9 0 4 0 0 3K ST 

* Stone Mountain VA VAS 300 90 UNK 46 2 11 1 1 NR ST 

* Volusia Forest 
Trail FL FLS 378 95 UNK 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Woods Cty OK OKS 3,500 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Pentecost AL ALS 2,800 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Sizerock 
Complex KY DBF 2,584 100 --- 68 2 0 0 1 121K FS 

Willy’s Gone VA VAS 1,000 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Full Track FL FLS 1,000 100 --- 1 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)  
Initial attack activity: Moderate (1,745 new fires) 
New large fires:                  73 (*) 
Large fires contained:  72 
Uncontained large fires: 6 
Area Command Teams:  
Type 1 IMTs committed:  
Type 2 IMTs committed:  
Fire Use Teams:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 



INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Easy to Handle OK OKS 900 100 --- 4 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

* North Pine 
Mountain KY KYS 800 100 --- 18 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Mexico OK OSA 800 100 --- 2 0 1 0 0 3.5K BIA 

* Elk Fields TN TNS 700 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Mercedes PR CBR 695 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR FWS 

Moffett TX TXS 600 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Embreeville TN CNF 570 100 --- 71 2 2 1 0 140K FS 

Frog Pond FL EVP 429 100 --- 6 0 1 1 0 35K NPS 

* Liberty Hill AL ALS 400 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Hughes Creek MS MSS 378 100 --- 7 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Hansen’s Ridge KY KYS 350 100 --- 12 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Cavanal OK OKS 350 100 --- 8 0 4 0 0 NR ST 

* Lick Fork Dorton KY KYS 350 100 --- 8 1 1 0 0 NR PRI 

* Knapp OK OKS 345 100 --- 1 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

* Huck A Chuvvy OK OMA 343 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 8K BIA 

* Turkey Pen AR ARS 322 100 --- 3 2 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Hawkins Chapel TX TXS 320 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* North Side OK OKS 320 100 --- 7 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

* Canoe Creek FL FLS 319 100 --- 2 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Fisher Creek MS MSS 315 100 --- 7 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Forest Trace KY KYS 300 100 --- 14 1 1 0 0 NR PRI 

* Spruce Pine VA VAS 300 100 --- 35 3 5 0 0 NR ST 

* High Wind NC NCS 260 100 --- 11 1 0 0 13 NR ST 

* Radio Tower #2 KY KYS 255 100 --- 8 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Roots KY DBF 252 100 --- 24 2 1 0 0 20K FS 

Big Valley OK OKS 252 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Owls Nest KY KYS 250 100 --- 13 1 1 0 0 NR PRI 

* Demouey MS MSS 240 100 --- 15 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

* Spring Creek MS MNF 234 100 --- 6 0 1 1 0 5K FS 

* Atwood Creek MS MSS 232 100 --- 10 0 1 0 0 NR ST 



INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Spring Creek MS MSS 232 100 --- 6 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Taylor #81 AR ARS 231 100 --- 39 33 3 0 0 NR ST 

* Temple AL ALS 225 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Bedrock Lane KY KYS 225 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* High Wall KY KYS 217 100 --- 0 0 0 0 1 NR PRI 

* Charles Gibbs KY KYS 215 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Teeters Branch KY KYS 210 100 --- 15 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Redbud KY KYS 200 100 --- 44 5 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Dumas Bailey MS MSS 200 100 --- 10 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

* Mountain Drive KY KYS 178 100 --- 6 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Rorie AR OZF 161 100 --- 1 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

* Wiser #2 KY KYS 167 100 --- 13 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Cloud Creek OK OKS 160 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Rayfield AL ALS 156 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Radio Tower #1 KY KYS 150 100 --- 7 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Moccasin Gap KY KYS 143 100 --- 18 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Jacks Fork KY KYS 141 100 --- 11 1 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Roaring Fork #2 KY KYS 140 100 --- 16 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Smith Creek MS MSS 140 100 --- 6 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

* Ogden Branch KY KYS 126 100 --- 13 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Slick Rock KY KYS 120 100 --- 6 1 0 0 0 NR ST 

877 Road OK OKS 120 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Between the 
Rocks OK OKS 120 100 --- NR 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

* Hemphill Knob NC NCS 113 100 --- 18 2 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Union Town AR OZF 112 100 --- 8 0 1 0 0 NR FS 

* Stanley AL ALS 100 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Cahaba AL ALS 100 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Hoover MS MSS 100 100 --- 14 0 4 0 1 NR ST 

* Timberlane MS MSS 100 100 --- 10 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

* Taylors Creek MS MSS 100 100 --- 6 0 1 0 0 NR ST 



INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Exxon MS MSS 100 100 --- 3 0 0 0 0 NR ST 
OKS – Oklahoma DOF   OSA – Osage Agency, BIA   TNS – Tennessee DOF 
CBR – Cabo Rojo NWR  TXS – Texas Forest Service   CNF – Cherokee NF 
EVP – Everglades NP  ALS – Alabama Forestry Commission OMA – Okmulgee Field Office, BIA  
ARS – Arkansas Forestry Commission     NCS – North Carolina State DOF 
DBF – Daniel Boone NF  MNF – National Forests in Mississippi KYS – Kentucky DOF 
OZF – Ozark & St. Francis NF MSS -  Mississippi Forestry Commission     
  
Southwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 21 
New large fires: 3 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Palace, Prescott NF. Eleven miles southeast of Prescott, AZ. Chaparral. Short uphill runs. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Palace AZ PNF 924 60 3/18 205 7 9 2 0 200K FS 

* Elgin AZ AZS 600 100 --- 3 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

* Frog NM N5S 350 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 1K ST 
AZS – Arizona State N5S –  New Mexico State Forestry – Capitan District 
 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 7 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Bor, Kirwin NWR. One mile south of Kirwin, KS. Grass. No new information. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Bor KS KIR 182 90 3/15 18 0 5 0 0 NR FWS 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 25 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* 241 CA ORC 2,036 100 --- 179 11 0 0 2 2.1M CNTY 

* Sierra CA RRU 1,044 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 
ORC – Orange County FD  RRU – California CDF , Riverside Unit 
 
 



Eastern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 57 
New large fires: 3 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Coyote IN INS 1,549 100 --- 10 0 4 0 0 NR ST 

* Arkansas MO MTF 340 100 --- 4 0 0 0 0 8K FS 

* Knot Well MO MTF 273 100 --- 13 0 2 1 0 5K FS 
INS – Indiana DOF MTF - Mark twain NF 
  
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion:  Much above normal temperatures and dry conditions are 
expected over southern California and Arizona into the weekend.  An upper level storm system will 
approach the area early next week bringing cooler temperatures, higher humidity and a chance of 
precipitation.  Dry conditions will take place over Florida and the Southeast behind Friday’s cold 
front.  Winds will become onshore by Monday and humidity will increase.  Strong winds will 
develop over eastern New Mexico and the southern Plains by mid-week.     



 
 

 

 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 

OPERATIONAL BRIEFINGS 

Operational briefings are critical to safe fire operations. To ensure a consistent and effective 
briefing, a standardized briefing checklist should always be used. The following checklist is printed 
on the cover of the NWCG Incident Response Pocket Guide: 

 Situation: 

• Fire name, location, map orientation, other incidents in the area  
• Terrain influences  
• Fuel type and conditions  
• Fire weather (previous, current, and expected)  
• Fire behavior (previous, current, and expected)  

 Mission/Execution: 

• Command (Incident Commander/immediate supervisor)  
• Commander’s intent  
• Specific tactical assignments  
• Contingency plans  

 Communications: 

• Communication Plan (tactical, command, air/ground frequencies, cell phone numbers, 
etc.)  

• Medivac Plan  

 Service/Support: 

• Other resources that may be working adjacent to you and those available to order  
• Aviation operations  
• Logistics (e.g., transportation, supplies, equipment)  

 Risk Management: 

• Identify known hazards and risks  
• Identify control measures to eliminate hazards and reduce risk  
• Identify trigger points for disengagement or reevaluation of operational plan  

 Questions or Concerns 



Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

28

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

4

28

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

20

1

20

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

25

31

25

31

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

2 
 

2 

  

  

3

2

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

50

  

  

  

  

1 
 

5 

1

3

4

58

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5

2

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

2 

15

355

21

359

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

48

  

  

2

186

  

  

3 
 

56 

  

  

7

290

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

0

21 
 

33 

34

1,048

57

1,081

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

13

194

  

  

9

2,148

1

2

1,540 
 

22,156 

59

2,137

1,622

26,637

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

24

272

3

50

11

2,334

3

2

1,568 
 

22,254 

136

3,594

1,745

28,506



Fires and Acres Year to Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

38

2

0

  

  

  

  

2 
 

2 

1

0

10

40

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

149

  

  

1

0

8 
 

2,404 

15

122

25

2,675

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

0

2

1

  

  

17 
 

239 

49

48

70

288

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

148 

2

0

4

148

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

10

  

  

  

  

4 
 

42 

  

  

7

52

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

10

298

1

38

  

  

4 
 

49 

3

3

18

388

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

23

102

4

58

  

  

  

  

62 
 

6,202 

25

1,804

114

8,166

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

20

89

  

  

2

368

  

  

18 
 

4,155 

1

0

41

4,612

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

460

4

389

355 
 

7,442 

69

1,744

431

10,035

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

133

8,054

  

  

28

6,211

5

1,015

9,467 
 

104,076 

251

9,792

9,884

129,148

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

181

8,283

23

515

36

7,078

10

1,404

9,938 
 

124,759 

416

13,513

10,604

155,552
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Eight Year Average Fires 11,227 

Eight Year Average Acres 330,281 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

3

631

1

340

1

28

  
 

  

2

151

7

1,150

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

0

42

1

1

  
 

  

5

49

6

92

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

34

2

34

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

124

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

124

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

362

  

  

  

  

1 
 

6 

3

300

6

668

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

2

0

2

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

9

2,380

9

2,380

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5

940

  

  

1

61

  

  

  
 

  

1

19

7

1,020

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

5

917

  

  

6 
 

151 

11

8,595

22

9,663

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

218

  

  

6

951

  

  

9 
 

1,344 

52

44,706

69

47,219

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

7

1,158

6

1,117

13

2,311

2

29

16 
 

1,501 

85

56,236

129

62,352



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

26

2,760

6

3,670

1

28

  
 

  

8

2,786

41

9,244

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

167

3

3,854

4

10

  
 

  

109

4,298

119

8,329

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

175

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

53

6,812

55

6,987

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

376

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

8

76

13

452

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

1,076

  

  

2

27

6 
 

71 

9

436

25

1,610

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

99

1

1,400

  

  

  
 

  

1

16

4

1,515

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

928

4

1,590

1

40

  

  

  
 

  

78

5,106

87

7,664

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

1,262

15

239

9

4,074

5

179

11 
 

1,382 

63

11,146

115

18,282

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

32

3,518

  

  

80 
 

5,482 

44

16,316

156

25,316

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

1,045

  

  

93

36,792

28

30,861

186 
 

86,861 

499

483,024

812

638,583

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

3,235

65

6,482

145

53,348

40

31,105

283 
 

93,796 

872

530,016

1,427

717,982
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0

 

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest     2 2             
Northern California                     
Southern California                     
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest 4 3 4 5 2 1  2   14 2
Rocky Mountain     2 3         1   
Eastern Area                     
Southern Area   16 3 20   1     6 38
Total 4 19 11 30 2 2 2 0 21 40
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 


